SKEENA-QUEEN CHARLOTTE REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 584, 2014

Being a bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 276, and subsequent bylaws thereto, that fix and regulate
the rates, terms and conditions under which waste management services may be supplied on
Haida Gwaii (Queen Charlotte Islands)

The Board of the Skeena-Queen Charlotte Regional District, in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

1. Citation

The bylaw may be cited as the “Islands Solid Waste Management Regulation, Fees &
Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 584, 2014.”

2. Amendment
Schedule A, Fees & Charges of the Skeena-Queen Charlotte Islands Solid Waste
Management Regulation, Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 276, 1995, and subsequent
amendments thereto, is hereby amended and replaced with the attached Schedule A,
Fees & Charges, adding the following:

RECYCLING DEPOTS AND RECYCLING COLLECTION

1. Commercial Recycling Fees

Bagged $ 2.00 per bag
Small pickup with factory box less than 7feet $10.00 per load
If overloaded, an additional $5.00 per load
All other $10.00 per cubic
meter
2. Commercial Recycling Pickup Service (Where available)  $20.00 per pickup
*Up to two (2) Regional District provided bags
READ A FIRST TIME THIS 19" day of September, 2014.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS 19" day of September, 2014.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS 19" day of September, 2014,
ADOPTED this 19" day of September, 2014.

Corporate Officer

Chair



SKEENA-QUEEN CHARLOTTE REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYL AW NO. 584, 2014

SCHEDULE “A” FEES & CHARGES

COLLECTION SERVICE

User Fees per Dwelling
Bag Tags

LANDFILL SITE:

1.) Tipping Fees

a.) Residential (Household) Waste:

b.)

c.)

d.

2.) Recycling

Bagged

Small pickup with factory box less than 7feet

Large pickup with factory box more than 7 feet
Utility trailer with inner tire diameter less than 10 inches
Utility trailer with inner tire diameter 10 inches or greater

Tandem axle trailer
If overloaded; an additional

Single axle 1- ton truck or greater

Commercial Waste

Construction and Demolition Waste

Controlled Waste
Contaminated soils
Bulky waste

Food processing waste
Asbestos
Creosoted/Treated Wood

Appliances w/o CFC (no Freon)
Appliances with CFC (fridges etc.)
Small Appliances

Empty 171 liter drums (45 gallon)
Empty tanks over 171 liters (>45 gal.)
Propane tanks 25Ibs or less

Propane tanks over 25Ibs to 100lbs
Tires under 16 inches no rim

Tires over 16 inches to 24.5”

Any tire with rim not over 24.5”
Oversize tires (over 24.5”)

Vehicle hulks stripped (no oils/battery/tires)
Vehicle hulks with fluids

Lead acid batteries

Paint products

Waste oil/ filters/ containers

Sorted Metals

$24.00
$ 2.00

$ 2.00

$ 7.00
$12.00
$ 6.00
$10.00
$30.00
$ 5.00

$45.00

$15.00

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$65.00
$65.00

$ 5.00
$25.00

Free
$ 5.00
$10.00
$ 2.50
$ 5.00
$ 4.00
$ 8.00
$12.00
$20.00
$75.00
$150.00

Free

Free

Free
$10.00

per month
per tag

per bag

per load
per load
per load
per load
per load
per load

per ton capacity

per cubic meter

per cubic meter

per cubic meter
per cubic meter
per cubic meter
per cubic meter
per cubic meter

each
each

each

per cubic meter
each

each

per tire

per tire

per tire

per tire

per vehicle

per vehicle

per cubic meter



TRANSFER STATIONS:

3. Tipping Fees

a.) Residential (Household) Waste:

Bagged $ 2.00 per bag
Small pickup with factory box less than 7feet $10.00 per load
Large pickup with factory box more than 7 feet $15.00 per load
Utility trailer with inner tire diameter less than 10 inches  $ 9.00 per load
Utility trailer with inner tire diameter 10 inches or greater  $13.00 per load
Tandem axle trailer $32.00 per load
If overloaded; an additional $ 5.00 per load
Single axle 1- ton truck or greater $50.00 per ton capacity
b.) Commercial Waste Not accepted at Transfer Stations
Exception — Under provision of a separate agreement $25.00 per cubic meter
c.) Construction and Demolition Waste Not accepted at Transfer Stations
d.) Controlled Waste Not accepted at Transfer Stations
4. Recycling
Appliances w/o CFC (no Freon) $10.00 each
Appliances with CFC (fridges etc.) $30.00 each
Small Appliances Free
Empty 171 liter drums (45 gallon) $10.00 each
Empty tanks over 171 liters (>45 gal.) $25.00 per cubic meter
Propane tanks 25Ibs or less $ 5.00 each
Propane tanks over 25Ibs to 100lbs $10.00 each
Tires under 16 inches no rim $ 5.00 per tire
Tires over 16 inches to 24.5” $10.00 per tire
Any tire with rim not over 24.5” $15.00 per tire
Oversize tires (over 24.5”) $25.00 per tire
Vehicle hulks stripped (no oils/battery/tires) Not accepted at Transfer Stations
Vehicle hulks with fluids Not accepted at Transfer Stations
Lead acid batteries $ 5.00 per battery
Paint products Free
Waste oil/ filters/ containers Free
Sorted Metals $10.00 per cubic meter

RECYCLING DEPOTS AND RECYCLING COLLECTION

1. Commercial Recycling Fees

Bagged $ 2.00 per bag

Small pickup with factory box less than 7feet $10.00 per load

If overloaded, an additional $5.00 per load

All other $10.00 per cubic meter
2. Commercial Recycling Pickup Service (Where available) $20.00 per pickup

*Up to two (2) Regional District provided bags



