SKEENA-QUEEN CHARLOTTE REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 584, 2014

Being a bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 276, and subsequent bylaws thereto, that fix and regulate the rates, terms and conditions under which waste management services may be supplied on Haida Gwaii (Queen Charlotte Islands)

The Board of the Skeena-Queen Charlotte Regional District, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. <u>Citation</u>

The bylaw may be cited as the "Islands Solid Waste Management Regulation, Fees & Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 584, 2014."

2. Amendment

Schedule A, Fees & Charges of the Skeena-Queen Charlotte Islands Solid Waste Management Regulation, Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 276, 1995, and subsequent amendments thereto, is hereby amended and replaced with the attached Schedule A, Fees & Charges, adding the following:

RECYCLING DEPOTS AND RECYCLING COLLECTION

1. Commercial Recycling Fees

	Bagged		\$ 2.00	per bag
	Small pickup with factory box less than 7fe If overloaded, an additional All other meter	et	\$10.00 \$5.00 \$10.00	per load per load per cubic
2.	Commercial Recycling Pickup Service (Where ava *Up to two (2) Regional District provided bags	ailable)	\$20.00	per pickup
READ A FIRST TIME THIS		19 th da	y of Septemb	er, 2014.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS		19 th day of September, 2014.		
READ A THIRD TIME THIS		19 th da	day of September, 2014.	
ADOP	TED this	19 th da	y of Septembe	er, 2014.
		Corpor	ate Officer	

Chair

SKEENA-QUEEN CHARLOTTE REGIONAL DISTRICT BYL AW NO. 584, 2014

SCHEDULE "A" FEES & CHARGES

COLLECTION SERVICE

Sorted Metals

	ser Fees per Dwelling ng Tags	\$24.00 \$ 2.00	per month per tag
LANDFILL S	SITE:		
1.) Tipping Fo	ees		
a.) Re	sidential (Household) Waste: Bagged	\$ 2.00	per bag
	Small pickup with factory box less than 7feet Large pickup with factory box more than 7 feet Utility trailer with inner tire diameter less than 10 inches Utility trailer with inner tire diameter 10 inches or greater Tandem axle trailer If overloaded; an additional	\$ 7.00 \$12.00 \$ 6.00 \$10.00 \$30.00 \$ 5.00	per load per load per load per load per load per load
	Single axle 1- ton truck or greater	\$45.00	per ton capacity
b.)	Commercial Waste	\$15.00	per cubic meter
c.)	Construction and Demolition Waste	\$25.00	per cubic meter
d.)	Controlled Waste Contaminated soils Bulky waste Food processing waste Asbestos Creosoted/Treated Wood	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$65.00 \$65.00	per cubic meter per cubic meter per cubic meter per cubic meter per cubic meter
2.) Recycling	Appliances w/o CFC (no Freon) Appliances with CFC (fridges etc.) Small Appliances Empty 171 liter drums (45 gallon) Empty tanks over 171 liters (>45 gal.) Propane tanks 25lbs or less Propane tanks over 25lbs to 100lbs Tires under 16 inches no rim Tires over 16 inches to 24.5" Any tire with rim not over 24.5" Oversize tires (over 24.5") Vehicle hulks stripped (no oils/battery/tires) Vehicle hulks with fluids Lead acid batteries Paint products Waste oil/ filters/ containers	\$ 5.00 \$25.00 Free \$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$ 2.50 \$ 5.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 8.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$75.00 \$150.00 Free Free	each each per cubic meter each each per tire per tire per tire per tire per vehicle per vehicle

\$10.00

per cubic meter

TRANSFER STATIONS:

3. Tipping Fees

a.)	Residential	(Household)	Waste:

Bagged	\$ 2.00	per bag
Small pickup with factory box less than 7feet Large pickup with factory box more than 7 feet Utility trailer with inner tire diameter less than 10 inches Utility trailer with inner tire diameter 10 inches or greater Tandem axle trailer If overloaded; an additional	\$10.00 \$15.00 \$ 9.00 \$13.00 \$32.00 \$ 5.00	per load per load per load per load per load per load
Single axle 1- ton truck or greater	\$50.00	per ton capacity

b.) Commercial Waste

Not accepted at Transfer Stations

Exception – Under provision of a separate agreement \$25.00 per cubic meter

c.) Construction and Demolition Waste

Not accepted at Transfer Stations

d.) Controlled Waste

Not accepted at Transfer Stations

4. Recycling

Appliances w/o CFC (no Freon)	\$10.00	each	
Appliances with CFC (fridges etc.)	\$30.00	each	
Small Appliances	Free		
Empty 171 liter drums (45 gallon)	\$10.00	each	
Empty tanks over 171 liters (>45 gal.)	\$25.00	per cubic meter	
Propane tanks 25lbs or less	\$ 5.00	each	
Propane tanks over 25lbs to 100lbs	\$10.00	each	
Tires under 16 inches no rim	\$ 5.00	per tire	
Tires over 16 inches to 24.5"	\$10.00	per tire	
Any tire with rim not over 24.5"	\$15.00	per tire	
Oversize tires (over 24.5")	\$25.00	per tire	
Vehicle hulks stripped (no oils/battery/tires)	Not accepted at Transfer Stations		
Vehicle hulks with fluids	hulks with fluids Not accepted at Transfer Stations		
Lead acid batteries	\$ 5.00	per battery	
Paint products	Free		
Waste oil/ filters/ containers	Free		
Sorted Metals	\$10.00	per cubic meter	

RECYCLING DEPOTS AND RECYCLING COLLECTION

1. Commercial Recycling Fees

	Bagged	\$ 2.00	per bag
	Small pickup with factory box less than 7feet If overloaded, an additional All other	\$10.00 \$5.00 \$10.00	per load per load per cubic meter
2.	Commercial Recycling Pickup Service (Where available) *Up to two (2) Regional District provided bags	\$20.00	per pickup